

No.: _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER BRIMELOW,
Petitioner,

v.

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Frederick C. Kelly
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
FREDERICK C. KELLY
One Harriman Square
Goshen, NY 10924
(845) 294-7945
fckellylaw@protonmail.com

Glen K. Allen
GLEN K. ALLEN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
5423 Springlake Way
Baltimore, MD 21212
(410) 802 6453
GlenAllenLaw@Protonmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Counsel for Petitioner

GibsonMoore Appellate Services, LLC
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219
804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT OVERVIEW	5
POINT I: SPEECH IS NOT LIKE SCIENTIFIC DATA AND IS NOT MEASURED AND SIFTED AS SUCH; IT CONTAINS SILENCING POWER AND MUST BE EXAMINED FOR ABUSE	6
POINT II: THE ACTUAL MALICE STANDARD IS BEING DEPLOYED HERE TO SUPPRESS SOLID SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE THAT CALLS INTO QUESTION ESTABLISHED GOVERNMENT POLICY	11

POINT III: THERE WAS NO ORIGINAL
PURITY: THE SULLIVAN RULE WAS
LESS ABOUT FREE SPEECH THAN
CRUSHING RESISTANCE – EVEN
SYMBOLIC RESISTANCE – TO THE
COURT ITSELF 22

POINT IV: UNDER THE SULLIVAN
MALICE RULE BRIMELOW'S
PLEADINGS WERE SUFFICIENT 25

CONCLUSION 27

APPENDIX

Summary Order
U.S. Court of Appeals for
The Second Circuit
entered October 21, 2021 1a

Judgment
U.S. District Court
Southern District of New York
entered January 6, 2021 10a

Opinion
U.S. District Court
Southern District of New York
entered December 17, 2020..... 11a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	8
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	19
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S Ct 2424 (2021)	4, 6, 23
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed.</i> , 1952 WL 47265 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	3, 12, 17
<i>Chaplinsky v. N.H.</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	5
<i>Church of Scientology In't v. Behar</i> , 238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	8
<i>Curran v. Phila Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 376 Pa. Super. 508 (Superior PA, 1988).....	26
<i>Dexter v. Spear</i> , 7 F. Cas. 624, F. Cas. No. 3867 (No. 3,867) (CC RI 1825)).....	7
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 527 (7 th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Harte-Hanks Communication v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	26

<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016)	19
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S Ct 675 (2019)	6
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	20
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir, 1984)	10
<i>Palin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	5
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	8, 18
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	21
<i>Whitney v. Cal.</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	9
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	5
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities:

- Alexis de Tocqueville, Democracy in America, Part II, Chapter 7 “The Omnipotence of the Majority in the United States and Its Effects,” Lawrence translation (Anchor Books, Doubleday & Co., 1969) 8, 9
- Benjamin Barron, “A Proposal to Rescue *New York Times v. Sullivan* by Promoting a Responsible Press,” 57 AM. U. L. REV. 73 (2007) 22, 23
- David A. Logan, “Rescuing Our Democracy by Rethinking *New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,” 81 OHIO ST. L. J. 759 (2020) 6, 22
- Elena Kagan’s “A Libel Story: *Sullivan Then and Now*,” 18 L. & SOC. INQUIRY 197 (1993) 6
- Gunnar Myrdal An American Dilemma: The Negro Problem and Modern Democracy (Harper and Row, Publishers – Twentieth Anniversary Edition, 1962) 17, 18
- Harper Lee, To Kill a Mockingbird 19
- Lippmann, The Public Philosophy, (Little, Brown and Co: Boston, 1955) 14
- Mill, On Liberty (Elizabeth Rapaport ed., Hackett Publ'g Co. 1978) 21
- Otto Klineberg, Negro Intelligence and Selective Migration (Columbia University Press: New York, NY) 1935, reprinted Greenwood Press Publ: Westport, CT), 1974 12
- Otto Klineberg, Race Differences (Harper & Brothers: New York, 1935) 13

Richard A. Epstein, “Was New York Times v. Sullivan Wrong?” 53 U. CHI. L. REV. 782 (1986)	6, 11, 17, 20
Robert D. Sack, New York Times Co. v. Sullivan - 50-Year Afterwords, 66 ALA. L. REV. 273 (2014)	24
Robert D. Sack, Protection of Opinion under the First Amendment: Reflections on Alfred Hill, Defamation and Privacy under the First Amendment, 100 COLUM. L. REV. 294 (2000)	11, 22
Smith, “The First Amendment and Progress” HUMANITAS, Summer 1987	6, 7
Voegelin, <u>From Enlightenment to Revolution</u> , Ed. John H. Hallowell (Duke University Press: Durham, 1975)	7
